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INDEPENDENT  AUDITOR'S  REPORT

Responsibilities of  Management for  the Financial  Statements

The  City's  management  is responsible  for  the preparation  and fair  presentation  of  the

financial  statements  in accordance  with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in the

United  States  of  America,  and  for  the  design,  implementation,  and maintenance  of  internal

control  relevant  to the preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  financial  statements  that  are Free

from  material  misstatement,  whether  due to fraud  or error.
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In  preparing  the financial  statements,  management  is required  to evaluate  wliether  there  are

conditions  or  events,  considered  in  the  aggregate,  thatraise  substantial  doubt  aboutthe  City's

ability  to continue  as a going  concern  for  twelve  months  beyond  the  financial  statement  date,

including  any currently  known  information  that may  raise substantial  doubt  shortly

thereafter.

Auditols  Responsibilities for  the Audit  of  the Financial  Statements

statements  as a

or error,  and  to issue  an

ahigh  level  of  assurance

audit  conducted  in

it exists.  The  risk  of

one  resulting

OrnlSSlOnS,

material

aggregate,  they  would  influence

statements.

skepticism  throughout  the

ent of  the financial  statements,

and  perfom  auditprocedures  responsive  to

lude  examining,  on  atest  basis,  evidence  regarding

financial  statements.

control  relevant  to the audit  in  order  to design

inthe  circumstances,  but  not  forthe  purpose  of

op  on  the  effectiveness  of the  City's  internal  control.

no such  opinion  is expressed.

of  accounting  policies  used  and  the reasonableness  of

estimates  made  by management,  as well  as evaluate  the

of  the financial  statements.

whether,  in  our  judgment,  there  are conditions  or events,  considered  inthe

that  raise  substantial  doubt  about  the City's  ability  to continue  as a going

for  a reasonable  period  of  time.

W  to communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among

other  the plaru'ied  scope  and timing  of  the audit,  significant  audit  findings,  and

certain  internal  control-related  matters  that  we  identified  during  the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in the United  States  of  America  require  that  the

management's  discussion  and  analysis  on pages  4 through  10 and  the pension  schedules  on

pages 49 through  51 be presented  to supplement  the basic  financial  statements.  Such

information  is the responsibility  of  management  and, although  not a part  of  the basic

financial  statements,  is required  by the Governmental  Accounting  Standards  Board  who
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considers  it to be an essential  part  of  financial  reporting  for  placing  the basic  financial

statements  in an appropriate  operational,  economic,  or  historical  context.  We  have  applied

certain  limited  procedures  to the required  supplementary  infori'nation  in accordance  with

auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the United  States  of  America,  which  consisted  of

inquiries  ofmanagement  aboutthe  methods  of  preparingthe  information  and  comparingthe

information  for  consistency  with  management'sresponses  to our  inquiries,  the basic  financial

statements,  and other  knowledge  we obtained  during  our audit  of  the basic  financial

statements.  We do not  express  an opinion  or provide  any  on the information

because  the limited  procedures  do not  provide  us witli  suffici  adence to express  an

opinion  or provide  any  assurance.

statements  that

a budgetary

and is not  a

of  management  and  was  derived

and other  records  used  to prepare  the

aected to  the auditing  procedures

certain  additional  procedures,

to the  underlying  accounting

statements  or to the basic  financial

procedures  in accordance  with  auditing

States  ofAmerica.  In  our  opinion,  the  infoimation

in relation  to the basic  financial  statements  as a

ernment  Auditing  Standards,  we have  also  issued  our  report  dated

a aonoftheCity'sinternalcontroloverfinancialreporting

with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations,  contracts  and

other  matters.  The  purpose  of  that  report  is to  describe  the  scope  of  our

control  over  financial  reporting  and compliance  and the results  of  that

provide  an opinion  on  the internal  control  over  financial  reporting  or  on

report  is an integral  part  of  an audit  performed  in accordance  with

Auditing  Standards  in considering  the City's  intemal  control  over  financial

and compliance.

December  5, 2025

Bountiful,  Utah
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Management's  Discussion  and  Analysis

As  management  of  Millcreek  (the  City),  we  offer  readers  of  the  City's  financial  statements  this  narrative  overview

and  analysis  of  the  financial  activities  of  the  City  for  the  fiscal  year  ended  June  30,  2025.  We  encourage  readers  to

consider  the  information  presented  here  in conjunction  with  the  financial  statements  which  follow  this  section.

To  help  the  reader  with  navigation  of  this  report,  the  City's  activities  are classified  in the  following  manner:

governmental  activities  refer  to general  administration,  streets,  parks,  public  safety,  planning,  recreation  and

community  events,  etc.,  while  business-type  activities  refer  to the  Stornnwater  Utility  Fund.  The  Stormwater  fund

was  established  in  fiscal  year  2021  to account  for  storm  sewer  utility  charges  for  services  and expenses  related  to  the

City's  stormwater  system.  Fees  are collected  by  PacifiCorp  through  their  current  billing  and  then  remitted  to

the  City  on a monthly  basis.

FINANCIAL  HIGHLIGHTS

As  of  the  end  of  the  current  fiscal  year,

*  The  total  assets  of  the  City  plus  deferred  outflows  of  resources

of  resources  by $228,399,847  (net  position).  This  amount  a
$39,31  8,088;  which  may  be used  to meet  the  City's  ongoa

The  total  net  position  of  governmental  activities  of

assets  such  as land,  infrastruchire  and  equipment,  net

the  Millcreek  Community  Foundation;  $37,222  a
remaining  $33,216,468  of  unrestricted  net  position.

@ The  total  net  position  of  business-type  a a a of  $25,857,8

assets,  such  as equipment  and  a long-term

considered  unrestricted.

deferred  inflows

aa of

up of  $169,233  in  capital

outstanding;  $54,900  restricted  for

ce and  capital  projects  and  the

made  up of  $19,756,269  in  capital

a and  $6,101,620  which  is

REPORTING  THE  CITY

This  discussion  and  analysis

City's  basic  financial  statements

fund  financial

report  also  a

478,745.  Of  that  amount,

actmttes.

activities,  with  the  exception  of  any  compensated

by  its  business-type  activities.

to the  City's  basic  financial  statements.  The

of  three  components:  1)  government-wide  financial  statements,  2)

financial  statements.  In  addition  to the  basic  financial  statements,  this

a and  other  supplementary  information.

The  gov

finances,  a
are designed  to provide  readers  with  a broad  overview  of  the  City's

business.

*  presents  infoimation  on all  of  the  City's  assets,  liabilities,  and  deferred

with  the  difference  between  the  two  reported  as net  position.  Over  time,

increases  net  position  may  serve  as a useful  indicator  of  whether  the  financial  position  of

the  City  is a or  deteriorating.  However,  you  will  also  need  to consider  other  nonfinancial  factors.

The  statement  o a a a presents  information  showing  how  the  City's  net  position  changed  during  the

fiscal  year  reported.  All  changes  in  net  position  are  reported  as soon  as the  underlying  event  giving  rise  to

the  change  occurs,  regardless  of  the  timing  of  related  cash  flows.  Thus,  all  the  current  year's  revenues  and

expenses  are considered  regardless  of  when  cash  is received  or  paid.

Both  govemment-wide  financial  statements  distinguish  functions  of  Millcreek  that  are principally  supported  by

taxes  and  intergovemmental  revenues  (governmental  activities)  from  other  functions  that  are intended  to recover  all

or  a significant  portion  of  their  costs  through  user  fees  and  charges  (business-type  activities).

The  government-wide  financial  statements  include  not  only  the  City  itself,  but  the  following  blended  component

units:  The  Millcreek  Community  Reinvestment  Agency  (Reinvestment  Agency  or  CRA)  and  the  Millcreek
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Community  Foundation  (Community  Foundation  or  Foundation).  Both  the  Reinvestment  Agency  and the

Community  Foundation  are legally  separate  entities  govemed  by boards  consisting  of  the  City  Council  members.

For  financial  reporting  purposes,  they  are reported  as if  they  were  part  of  the City's  operations  because  their

governing  boards  are the City  Council;  therefore,  the City  Council  is financially  accountable  and has significant

influence  over  the programs,  projects,  activities,  and level  of  services  perfomied  or provided  by  these  organizations.

REPORTING  THE  CITY'S  MOST  SIGNIFICANT  FUNDS

A fund  is a grouping  of  related  accounts  that  is used  to maintain  control  over  resources  that  have  been  segregated  for

specific  activities  or objectives.  The  City  also uses fund  accounting  to ensure  and demonstrate  compliance  with

finance-related  legal  requirements.  All  the funds  of  the City  can be divided  into  three  aes: govemmental

funds,  proprietaiy  funds,  and fiduciaiy  funds.

as governmental

how  money  flows  into

the year. year-end

modified

to cash.

entview  of  the City's

a helps  users

near  future  to finance  the City's

govemmental  activities

es) and governmental  funds  in a

major  funds.  The funds  include

Projects  Fund,  the  Park  Impact  Fee

(non-major).  Information  is

sheet  and in the governmental  fund  statement  of

for  each  of  these  funds.  The  basic  govenimental  fund

general  fund.  A  budgetary  comparison  statement  has

liance  with  this  budget.

maintains  one  type  of  proprietary  fund.  Enterprise  funds  are used to report

activities  in the  government-wide  financial  statements.

accounted  for  as an enterprise  fund;  information  about  this  fund  can

one fiduciaiy  fiind.  Fiduciaiy  funds  are used  to account  for  assets held

capacity  or as an agent  for  individuals,  private  organizations,  or  other

serves  in this  capacity  for  the Community  Renewable  Energy  Agency

(CRE).  The  coalition  of  counties  and other  municipalities  that  are working  to launch  a renewable

electricity  a customers  of  Rocky  Mountain  Power,  a major  utility  provider,  in  their  respective

communities.  Information  about  the CRE  fiduciary  fiind  can be found  on  pages  22-23  of  this  report.

Notes  to the  financial  statements  The  notes  provide  additional  information  that  is essential  to a full  understanding

of  the data  provided  in the govemment-wide  and financial  fund  statements.  Notes  to the financial  statements  are

located  after  the statements  for  major  funds  as listed  in the table  of  contents.
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE  FINANCIAL  ANALYSIS

As noted earlier,  net position  may,  over  time,  serve as a useful  indicator  of  a government's  financial  position.  In

Millcreek's  case, assets and deferred  outflows  exceeded liabilities  and deferred  inflows  by $228,399,847  at the close
of  the most  recent  fiscal  year.

The City's  overall  financial  position  improved  in fiscal  year  2025.  Total  net position  increased  by $5,884,994;  net

position  from  current  year activities  for  governmental  activities  increased  by $4,696,483  while  net position  of
business-type  activities  increased  by $1,188,511.

By far, the largest  portion  of  the City's  net position  (83%)  reflects  its inveshnent  in

buildings,  infrastructure,  machineiy,  and equipment)  net of  accumulated  depreciation
outstanding  debt that  was used to acquire  those assets. The City  uses its capital

consequently,  these assets are not  available  for  future  spending.  Although,  the

reported  net of  related  debt, it should  be noted that  the resources  used to

sources, since the capital  assets themselves  connect  be used to liquidate  th

STATEMENT  OF  NET  N

Governmental  Activities

2025  2024

Cunent  and other  assets

Capital  assets

TOtal  aS!iet!i

$ 53,972,694
229,244,773

283,217,467

(e.g., land,

any related

services  to citizens;

in capital  assets is

be provided  from  other

Total

2024

$ 61,700,589
242,618,199

304,318,788

1,176,371

7,358,656

62,351,759

69,710,415

15,332,283  13,261,573

23,977  8,318

15,356,200  13,269,891

Net  Position:

Defened  outflows  of resources:

Defened  outflows  related  to pensions

Cunent  and other  liabilities

Long-term  liabilities  outstanding

Total  liabilities

Deferred  inTlows  of resources:

Deferred  proper§  tax revenue

Deferred  inflows  related  to pensions

Total  deferred  Inflows  of  resources

1,210,415

5,349,025

61,183,057

86,532,082

15,332,283

21,559

15,353,842

.1,055,255

7,264,446

62,237,450

69,501,896

13,261,573

7,466

13,269,039

138,356

438,195

152,208

590,403

2,418

2,418

Invested  In capital  assets,  net  ol related  debt

Restricted  for:

Millcreek  Community  Foundatlon

Debt  sttrvice  and capital  projects

Unrestricted

Total  net  position

169,233,368  162,194,893

54,900

37,222  439,896

33,209,219  35,210,686

$ 202,534,7(19  $ 197,845,475

6,101,620

$ 25,857,889 $

19,756,269  19,156,628  188,989,637  181,351,521

5,512,75CI

24,689,378

54,900

37,222  439,896

39,310,839  40,723,436

$ 228,392,598  $ 222,514,853

Governmental  a in net position  is the result  of  an increase  of  $7.0 million  in capital  assets,
a decrease of  $348  a net position;  and a decrease of  $2.0 million  in unrestricted  net position.

Unrestricted  a a a ' net position  increased  by $589 thousand,  owing  to the timing  of  several large
storm drain  maintenance  projects  that  began in fiscal  year 2025 but were not completed  at June 30.

Business-type  activities  increased  the City's  net position  by $1,188,511.  During  FY2025  the StormwaterUtility

Fund  operating  revenues included  $3,179,226  from  charges for  services  and expended  $2,189,020  in operating
expenses. The Stormwater  Utility  Fund  also recognized  $198,225  in interest  income.
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CHANGES  IN  NET  POSITION

Revenues

Program  revenues:

Charges  for  seivices

Operating  grants  & contributions

Capltal  grants  & contributions

General  revenues:

Govemmental  Activities

2025  2024

Business-Type  Activities

2025  2024 2025

Total

2024

$ 4,274,950 $
3,201,442

3,677,193

5,265,705  $ 3,179,306  $ 3,242,279

2 ,856,271

3 ,446,643

$ 7,454,2se  $ 8,507,984

3,201,442  2,856,271

3,677,193  3,446,643

Ptoperl  taxes
General  sales  taxes

Other  sales  taxes

Energy  sales  taxes

Cable  and telecom  franchlse  taxes

Interest  income

Other

Total  Revenues

Expenses:

General  govemment

Public  safety

Streets  / public  works

Recreation

Communlty  revitalization

Interest  expense

Stormwater

Inrease  In Net Position

Net  position  beginning

Net  positlon  endin@

ANALYSIS  OF  GO

The  focus  of  the City's

of  spendable  resources.

2025,  the City's

year.  The  major  contributor  to

expenditures

This  project

City.  All

by a a

At  the end

balance  was

fund  balance

General  Fund

12,902,345

16,587,264

3,714,872

548,288

2,618,806

851,049

52,033,522

9,066,654

16.823,177

15,971,914

2,678,864

626,373

1 ,626,154

2 ,138,306

48,931,442

3,102,080

219,412,773

$ 222,514,853

on near-term  inflows,  outflows,  and balances

City's  financing  requirements.  As of  June  30,

18,  which  is a decrease  of  $2,285,888  from  the  prior

the  governmental  fiind  balances  was  the increase  in capital

construction  projects,  including  the City  Center  parking  structure.

Projects  Fund.  The  General  Fund  is the chief  operating  fund  of  the

accounted  for  in separate  funds  either  by  state or local  ordinance  or

expenditures,  are accounted  for  in  this  fund.

fund  balance  of  the general  fund  was  $14,282,400,  while  total  fund

of  the general  fund's  liquidity,  it  may  be useful  to compare  both  unassigned

to total  fund  expenditures.  At  June  30, 2025,  unassigned  fund  balance  in  the

general  fund  expendihires.

The  City  maintains  only  type  of  proprietary  fund,  an enterprise  fund,  which  is used  to report  the same  type  of

information  found  in the government-wide  financial  statements'  business-type  activities,  but  in greater  detail.  Net

position  of  the stoimwater  fund  at the end of  the year  was $25,857,889.  Net  position  increased  by $1,188,511  from

the preceding  year.  Unrestricted  net  position  of  the Stormwater  Utility  Fund  at the end of  the  year  was $6,101,620

an increase  of  $588,870  over  the prior  year.  Many  of  the stoimwater  maintenance  projects  that  have  been  identified

are extremely  costly  when  scheduled  for  construction,  typically  span fiscal  years.  It  will  take  the  enterprise  fund

several  years  to accumulate  reserves  sufficient  to address  some  of  its stormwater  maintenance  concerns.
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GENERAL  FUND  BUDGET  ARY  HIGHLIGHTS

During  the fiscal  year,  the General  Fund's  original  budget  was amended  when  needed,  resulting  in an increase  in

revenues  from  the original  budget  of  $41,038,123  to $42,198,799  which  is an increase  of  $1,160,676.  Nearly  half  of

the budgeted  increase  is attributable  to interest  earnings  on the General  Fund's  reserves;  the remaining  budgetaiy

increase  collections  of  certain  consumption  taxes  e.g., general  sales and use tax  and gasoline  taxes

(intergovernmental  revenue).

CAPIT  AL  ASSET  AND  DEBT  ADMINISTRATION

Capital  assets  -  The  City's  investment  in capital  aSsets for  its governmental  activities  as

amounted  to $229,244,773  (net  of  accumulated  depreciation).  This  investment  in  a
infrastnicture  (streets,  curb,  gutter,  and sidewalks,  bridges,  etc.),  facilities,  and

capital  assets for  its business-type  activities  as of  June 30, 2025,  equals  $19,756

depreciation).  This  investment  in capital  assets represents  the City's  storm  a

30, 2025,

includes  land,

The  City's  investment  in

of  accumulated

and equipment.

fiscal  year  2025

2024

$ 90,545,178

8,182,364

51,194,827

10,256,244

1,756,499

96,302,015

(15,618,928)

242,618,199

the City  had $50,485,000  in bonds  payable.  To fiind  the acquisition  of  real

within  the City  Center  Community  Reinvestment  Area  (CRA),  the  City

7,345,000  in June of  2019.  On August  5, 2021,  the  City  issued  Series  2021

ount  of  $36,265,000.  Proceeds  from  the sale of  the Series  2021 bonds  were  used

building  a new  city  hall.  In fiscal  year  2025,  the City  paid  interest  on all  bonds

. Both  Series  2019  and Series  2021 were  issued  at a premium.
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LONG-TERM  DEBT

Sakes tax revenue  bonds

Bond premium

Notes  payable

Compensated  absences

Net pension  liability

Total  long-term  debt

Governmental  Activities

2025  2024

$ 50,485,000  $ 51,375,000

4,745,694  4,991,842

4,579,830  4,899,836

474,569  402,923

897,964  567,849

$ 61,183,057  $ 62,237,450

Business-Type  Activities

2025  2024

50,120
102,088

152,208 $

48,900

65,409

114,309

Total

2025 2024

$ 50,485,000  $ 51,375,000

4,745,8'E34  4,991,842

4 ,579,830  4,899,836

524,689  451,823

1,000,052  633,258

$ 61,335,265  $ 62,351,759

ECONOMIC  FACTORS  AND  NEXT  YEAR'S  BUDGET  AND  RATES

At  June 30, 2025,  the  unemployment  rate for  Salt  Lake  County  (of  which  the City  a
the State unemployment  rate of  3.2%  and a national  rate of  4.loA  This

3.0%  and 4.1%  respectively  (Source:  U.S.  Department  of  Labor,  Bureau  of

considered  when  preparing  for  the City's  FY2026  budget.

The City's  FY2026  budget  will  include  the cost  of  continued

a Police  protection  (Unified  Police  Department)

a Animal  services  (Salt  Lake  County  Animal  Services)

* Park  maintenance  (Salt  Lake  County  Parks

* Public  works  services  (Salt  Lake  County  Public  Works)

was 3.8%  compared  with

a year'sratesof3.l%.

These  factors  were

The  FY2026  budget  will  also include  project

and design  and the initial  construction  costs for

REQUESTS  FOR  INFORMATION

This  financial  report  is designed  to

the City's  finances.  Questions

information  should  be

Millcreek  Finance

1330  E Chambers

Millcreek,  UT  841

three  sidewalk  projects,

of  the  City's  finances  for  all those  with  an interest  in

a in this  report  or requests  for  additional  financial

9



MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Net  Position

June  30,  2025

Govenimental

Activities

Business-type

Actitities Total

ASSETS

Cash  and cash  equivalents

Receivables:

Property  and  other  taxes

Accounts

Due  from  other  goveriunents

Prepaid  expcnses

Restricted  cash  and  cash  equivalents

Capital  assets:

Land

NF.T  POSffION

Net  investment  in capital  assets

Restricted  for:

Community  foundation

Debt  service  and capital  projects

Unrestricted

Total  net  position

$ 32,450,602  $

169,233,368

6,267,789  $ 38,718,391

15,301,156

786,621

3,938,644

120,813

1,663,154

93,078,916

12,370,438

51,194,827

10,284,050

1,899,482

99,221,183

(19,047,854)

309,529,821

1,348,771

1,348,771

3,801,781

193,832

217,291

5,000

1,569,316

1,776,485

58,558,728

1,000,052

67,122,485

15,332,283

23,977

15,356,260

54,900

37,222

33,216,468

$ 202,541,958

19,756,269

6,101,620

$ 25,857,889

188,989,637

54,900

37,222

39,318,088

$ 228,399,847

The  accompanying  notes  are  an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.

II



MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Activities

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Program  Revenues

Operating  Capital

Charges  for  Grants  and  Grants

Expenses  Services  Contributions

GOVERNMENT  AL  ACTIVTITIES

General  government

Public  safety

Streets  and public  works

Parks  and recreation

Community  revitalization

Interest  expense

$ 9,755,592  $ 4,274,950  $

18,110,503

9,817,450

2,720,888

465,432

1,573,304

Total  governmental  activities  42,443,169  4,274,950  3,201,442  3,677,193

BUSINESS  TYPE  ACTIES

StormWater  2,189,020  3,179,306  -

2,189,020  3,179,306  -

$44,632,189  $ '7,454,256  $ 3,201,442  $ 3,677,193

Total  business-type  activities

Total  primary  government

) Revenues  and

in Net  Position

ernmental  Business-type

Activities

(31,289,584)

Total

$ (5,480,642)

(18,110,503)

(5,855,787)

(2,693,310)

2,423,962

(1,573,304)

(31,289,584)

(31,289,584)

990,286  990,286

990,286  990,286

990,286  (30,299,298)

GENERAL  REVENUES

Taxes:

Property  taxes

General  sales  taxes

Other  sales  taxes

Energy  sales  taxes  ..

Cable  and telecom  franchise  taxes

:[nterest  income

Miscellaneous

Total  general  revenues

Change  in  net position

Net  position  - beginning

Net  position  - ending

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.

12,953,422

15,444,994

1,424,749

3,458,453

567,498

1,671,972

464,979

35,986,067

4,696,483

197,845,475

$ 202,541,958

198,225

198,225

1,188,511

2 4,669,378

$ 25,857,889

12,953,422

15,444,994

},424,749

3,458,453

567,498

1,870,197

464,979

36,184,292

5,884,994

222,514,853

$228,399,847
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MILLCREEK

Balance  Sheet  -  Governmental  Funds

June  30,  2025

ASSETS

Cash  and cash  equivalents

Restricted  cash  and inveshnents

Receivables:

Sales,  property  and franchise  taxes

Accounts  and other

Intergovemmental

Due  from  other  fimds

Prepaid  expenditures

Total  assets

LIABIIjTIES

Accounts  payable

Accnied  liabilities

Deposits

Development  bonds

Total  liabilities

DEFERRED  INFLOWS  OF RF.SOURCES

Deferred  property  tax  revenue

Total  deferred  inflows  of  resources

FUND  BALANCE

Nonspendable

Restricted

Community  foundation

Capital  projects

Capital

Total  assigned

Unassigned

Total  fiind  balances

Special  Revenue  Capital

General  Community  Projects

Fund  Reinvestment  Agency  Fund

$ 12,055,309  $ 5,490,701  $ 14,904,592

1,571,032  493

14,394,051 5,815,560  13,183,978

Total

Nonmajor

Funds

Totals

Governmental

Funds

$ - $ 32,450,602

91,629  1,663,154

15,301,156

507,487

3,938,644

111,651

$ 91,629  $ 53,972,694

$ - $ 3,379,558

201,319

5,000

1,569,316

5,155,193

15,332,283

15,332,283

54,900

36,729

91,629

111,651

54,900

37,222

92,122

91,629

5,815,067

13,183,978

18,999,045

1 4,282,400

33,485,218

Total  liabilities,  deferred  inflows

of  resources,  and fund  balances $ 29,796,473  $ 9,168,521  $ 14,916,071  $ 91,629  $ 53,972,694

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Reconciliation  to the  Balance  Sheet  of  Governmental  Funds

To  the  Statement  of  Net  Position

June  30,  2025

Amounts  reported  for  governmental  activities  in  the Statement  of  Net  Position  are

different  because:

Total  Fund  Balances  - Total  Govemrnental  Funds $ 33,485,218

Capital  assets  used in governmental  activities  are  not financial  resources  and

therefore,  are not reported  in  the funds.  229,244,773

Net  pension  assets and liabilities  and defened  pension  outflows  and inflows  are not

available  to pay  for  current  period  expenditures  and, therefore,  are either  deferred  or

not  applicable  to funds. 290,892

Long-ternn  liabilities,  including  bonds  payable,  are not  due  and  payable  in the current

period  and, therefore,  are not  reported  in the funds.  (60,478,925)

Net  Position  - Governmental  Activities $ 202,541,958

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and

Changes  in  Fund  Balances  -  Governmental  Funds

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

General

Fund

Spectal  Revenue

Community

Reinvestment  Agency

Capital

Projects

Fund

Total

Nonmajor

Funds

Totals

Governmental

Funds

REVENUES

Taxes $ 33,454,687  $ 394,429  $ - $

2,889,394

298,731

70,640

3,582,554  1,351,009

$ 33,849,116

27,578

2,271,036

6,851,057

1,957,004

46,910

4 1,671,972

464,979

215,719

1,500

(824,000)

(822,500)

(609,573)

47,139,652

7,874,923

18,110,503

8,337,510

2,650,283

465,432

1,202,757

1,830,410

8,824,794

49,296,612

(2,156,960)

8,951,811

(8,951,811)

14,148

(143,076)

(128,928')

(2,285,888)

Fund  balances,  begg  of  year

Fund  balances,  end  of  year

15,248,366

$ 14,394,051  $

3,556,738 16,264,800

5,815,560  $ 13,183,978  $

701,202 35,771,106

91,629  $ 33,485,218

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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IMILLCREEK

Reconciliation  of  the  Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Change  in Fund  Balances  of

Governmental  Funds  To  the  Statement  of  Activities

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Amounts  reported  for  governmental  activities  in the statement  of  activities  are

different  because:

Net  change  in fund  balances  - total  governmental  funds $ (2,285,888)

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in  Fund  Balance  -

Budget  and  Actual  -  General  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Original

Budget

Final

Budget Actual

Variance  With

Final  Budget  -

Positve

(Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes

Licenses  and  permits

Charges  for  service

Intergovernmental

Fines  and  forfeitures

Interest

Miscellaneous

Total  revenues

EXPENDITURES

Current:

General  government:

Mayor  and  city  council

City  management

Recorder

Comunications

Fleet

Planning  and  zoning

Promise  program

Public  safety

Streets

Parks

Debt

Capital

Transfers  in

Transfers  out

Contributions  to other  governments

Total  other  financing

sources  (uses)

Net  change  in fund  balance

Fund  balance,  beginning  of  year

Fund  balance,  end  of  year

$ 33,470,073

2,350,500

1 ,898,050

2 ,764,500

25,000

250,000

280,000

41,038,123

2,713,098

135,000

(2,918,000)

(125,500)

(2,908,500)

(195,402)

15,248,366

$ 15,052,964

$ 33,883,073

2,260,500

1,938,050

3 ,080,676

4 5,000

756,000

235,500

42,198,799

$ 33 454  687

2,271  036

1,957  004

3 ,201  442

4 6 910

818,319

240,972

180,000

(4,327,811)

(143,076)

(4,290,887)

(678,163)

15,248,366

$  14,570,203

(428,386)

10,536

18,954

120,766

1,910

62,319

5,472

41,990,370  (208,429)

496,457

301,357

165,504

1 ,018,493

128,252

137,459

2 96,898

609,452

298,879

186,581

838,483

11  0,797

216,561

1,272,595

74,133

1,306,417

416,605

18,110,503

6,672,397

2,647,491

750,000

1,029,500

142,984

37,227,798

4,762,572

154,000

(5,627,811)

(143,076)

(5,616,887)

(854,315)

15,248,366

$  14,394,051

45,043

45,693

20,071

(18,018)

25,998

122,541

23,102

87,548

25,721

6,069

68,817

24,953

69,439

165,955

27,367

71,583

33,395

129,872

132,903

220,709

29,516

1,358,277

(1,566,706)

(26,000)

(1,300,000)

(1,326,000)

(2,892,706)

(176,152)

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Schedule  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in Fund  Balance  -

Budget  and  Actual  -  Community  Reinvestment  Agency  -  Special  Revenue  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Variance  With

Final  Budget

BudgetedAmounts  Positive

Original  Final  Actual  (Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes

Intergovernmental

Interest

Total  revenue

$ 332,000  $ 394,450  $ 394,429  $
2,303,000  2,889,410  2,889,394

250,000  298,731

2,635,000  3,533,860  3,582,554

(21)

(16)

48,731

48,694

EXPENDITURES

Communityrevitalization  404,050  490,975  465,432

Debtservice  858,300  858,300  858,300

Total  expenditures  1,262,350  1,349,275  1,323,732

Excess  of  revenues  over  expenditures  1,372,65Q  2,184,585  2,258,822

Net  change  in fund  balance  1,372,650  2,184,585  2,258,822

Fund  balance,  begiru'iing  of  year  3,556,738  3,556,738  3,556,738

Fundbalance,endofyear  $ 4,929,388  $ 5,741,323  $ 5,815,560  $

25,543

25,543

74,237

74,237

74,237

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Net  Position  -  Proprietary  Fund

June  30, 2025

Storm

Water

ASSETS

Current  assets:

Cash  and  cash  equivalents

Accounts  receivable,  net

Prepaid  expenses

Total  current  assets

Property,  plant  and  equipment:

Infrastructure

Machinery  and equipment

Accumulated  depreciation

Net  propeity,  plant  and equipment

Total  assets

DEFERRED  OUTFLOWS  OF RESOURCES

Related  to pensions

Total  deferred  outflows  of  resources

LIABILITIES

Current  liabilities:

Accounts  payable

Accrued  liabilities

Compensated

Noncurrent

Co

Net

Total  lia

DEFERRED  WS  URCES

Related  to pensions

Total  deferred  inflows  of  resources

$ 6,267,789

279,134

9,162

6,556,085

2,418

2,418

NET  POSITION

Net  investment  in capital  asSets

Unrestricted

Total  net  position

19,756,269

6,101,620

$ 25,857,889

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenses,  and  Changes

in Fund  Net  Position  -  Proprietary  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Storm

Water

OPERATING  REVENUES

Charges  for  services

Miscellaneous

NON-OPERATING  REVENUES

Interest  income

$ 3,179,226
80

3,179,306

653,161

462,791

534,545

534,505

4,018

2,189,020

990,286

198,225

198,225

1,188,511

2 4,669,378

$ 25,857,889

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Cash  Flows  -  Proprietary  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30, 2025

Storm

Water

Cash  flows  from  operating  activities:

Cash  received  from  customers  (including  cash deposits)

Cash  paid  to suppliers

Cash  paid  to employees

$ 3,604,192

(670,793)

(626,674)

2,306,725

198,225

(1,134,146)

(935,921)

1,370,804

4,896,985

$ 6,267,789

$ 990,286

534,505

424,886

(9,162)

(17,240)

339,723

5,482

1,566

36,679

1,316,439

$ 2,306,725

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Fiduciary  Net  Position

Fiduciary  Fund

June  30,  2025

Custodial

Funds

ASSETS

Cash  and cash  equivalents

Total  assets

LIABILITIES

Accounts  payable

Total  liabilities

NET  POSITION

Restricted  for  Community  Renewable  Energy  Progam

258,035

258,035

37,215

37,215

220,820

Total  net  position 220,820

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Statement  of  Changes  in Fiduciary  Net  Position

Fiduciary  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Custodial

Funds

ADDITIONS

Contributions  from  other  governments

Miscellaneous  revenue

Total  additions

DEDUCTIONS

Payments  for  Community  Renewable  Energy  Program  initiatives

Total  deductions

Net  change  in fiduciaiy  net position

Total  net position,  beginning  of  year

Total  net position,  end of  year

22 ,084

23 ,259

45,343

135,714

135,714

(90,371)

311,191

220,820

The  accompanying  notes  are an integral  part  of  this  financial  statement.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements

June  30,  2025

SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES

Millcreek,  Utah  (the  City)  was  incorporated  in 2017  under  the laws  of  the State  of  Utah.  The  City

operates  under  a Mayor-Council  form  of  government.  The  City  is a municipal  corporation  governed

by an elected  five-member  Council,  which  includes  the Mayor.  The City  provides  the following

services:  general  administrative  services,  public  safety,  highways  streets, planning  and

engineering,  parks  and  recreation,  community  events,  and stormwater  aon.

accepted  accounting

) is responsible  for

(Statements  and

a les generally

significant

management  has considered  all

unit  in  the  reporting  entity

uncement.  The  basic,  but  not

within  the reporting  entity  is the

. most  significant  manifestation  of

ons of  the ability  to exercise  oversight

lection  of  governing  authority,  the  designation  of

aons and  accountability  of  fiscal  matters.  The

units  for  inclusion  or exclusion  from  the

relationships,  regardless  of  whether  the City  is

abilities.  Component  units  that  do not  meet  the criteria  for  being

government  are reported  discretely.

statements  include  both  government-wide  (reporting  the City  as a whole)

The  City's  general  administrative  services,  public  safety,  highways  and

and  parks  are all  classified  as governmental  activities.  Storm  water

classified  as business-type  activities.

The  government-wide  financial  statements  (i.e.,  the Statement  of  Net  Position  and  the Statement  of

Activities)  report  information  on all  activities  of  the  City  and  its component  units.  As  a general  rule,

the effect  of  inter-fund  activity  has been  eliminated  from  the  goveriunent-wide  financial  statements.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCO'[JNTING  POLICIES (CONTINUEDi

Governrnent-Wide  Financial  Statements  and  Fund  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

The  Statement  ofActivities  demonstrates  the  degree  to which  the direct  expenses  of  a given  function

or a segment  are offset  by  program  revenues.  Direct  expenses  are those  clearly  identifiable

with  a specific  fiinction  or  segment.  Program  revenues  include  l)  ers or  applicants

who  purchase,  use or  directly  benefit  from  goods,  services  or  privil  by  a given  function

or segment  and 2) grants  and  contributions  that  are restricted  to  operational  or capital

requirements  of  aparticular  function  or  segment.  Taxes  and  included  among

program  revemies  are reported  instead  as general  rev

fiduciary

columns

Presentation

using  the  economic  resources  measurement

recordedawhen  ean'ied  and expenses  are

lated  cash  flows.  Property  taxes  are

levi  and similar  items  are recognized

imposed  by  the provider  have  been  met.

are capitalized  as assets, rather  than  reported  as

ents.  Proceeds  of  long-term  debt  are recorded

statements,  rather  than  other  financing  source.

-term  debt  of  the City  are reported  as a reduction  of  the related

a in the governrnent-wide  financial  statements.

statements  are reported  using  the current  financial  resources

ed accrual  basis  of  accounting.  Revenues  are recognized  as soonas

and available.  Revenues  are considered  to be available  when  they  are

period  or  soon  enough  thereafterto  pay  liabilities  ofthe  current  period.

are recorded  when  a liability  is incurred,  as under  accrual  accounting.

related  to claims  and  judgments  are recorded  only  when  payment  is due.

Sales  taxes,  franchise  taxes,  and  earned  but  unreimbursed  state  and  federal  grants  associatedwiththe

current  fiscal  period  are all  considered  to be susceptible  to accrual  and so have  been  recognized  as

revenues  of  the current  fiscal  period.  Propeity  taxes  are measurable  as of  the date  levied  (assessed)

and  are recognized  as revenues  when  they  become  available.  Available  means  when  due, orpastdue,

and  received  within  the  current  period  or  collected  soon  enough  thereafter  (within  60 days)  to be used

to pay liabilities  of  the current  period.  All  other  revenues  are considered  to be measurable  and

available  only  when  cash  is received  by  the City.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES  (CONTINUEDi

Measurement  Focus,  Basis  of  Accounting,  and  Financial  Statement  Presentation  (Continued)

The  accounts  of  the City  are organized  on the basis  of  funds,  each  of  which  is considered a separate
accounting  entity.  The  operations  of  each  fund  are accounted  for  with  a separate  set  of  self-balancing

accounts  that  comprise  its assets, liabilities,  reserves,  fund  balance,  revenues,  and  expenditures  or
expenses  as appropriate.  The  various  funds  are summarized  by  type  in  the  financial  statements. The
following  fund  types  are used  by the City:

The  City  reports  the following  major  governmental  funds:

*  TheGeneralFundistheCity'sprimaryoperatingfund.Itaccountsforallfinancialresources

of  the general  government,  except  those  required  to be accounted  for  in another  fund.

The  Capital  Projects  Fund  accounts  for  the  acquisition  and  construction  of  the  governrnent's

major  capital  facilities.

*  The  CRA  special  revenue  fund  is used  to account  for  financial  resources  to be used  for  the

revitalization  of  blighted  areas within  the  City.  This  fund  is a blended  component  unit.

The  City  reports  the  following  major  proprietary  fund:

*  The  Stormwater  Fund  accounts  for  the  6peration  and  maintenance  of  the storm  water  system

and capital  projects  for  the  'storm  water  system.

Proprietary  funds  distinguish  operating  revenues  and  expenses  from  nonoperating  items.  Operating
revenues  and expenses  generally  result  from  providing  services  and  producing  and  delivering  goods
in connection  with  a proprietary  fund's  principal  ongoing  operations.  The principal  operating
revenues  of  all enterprise  funds  are charges  to customers  for  sales and services.  Operating  expenses
for  enterprise  funds  include  the  cost  of  sales,  services,  administrative  expenses,  and  depreciation  on
capital  assets. All  revenues  and expenses  not  meeting  this  definition  are reported  as nonoperating
revenues,  and expenses.

Additionally,  the City  reports  the following  fiind  types:

*  MillcreekCommunityFoundationfund:TheCityaccountsforcornmunityfoundationfunds

in a special  revenue  fund.

@ Park  Impact  fiind:  The  City  accounts  for  park  impact  fees  in a special  revenue  fund.

*  Custodial  fund:  The  City  accounts  for  monies  held  for  the Community  Renewable  Energy

Agency,  a local  government  cooperative  to achieve  net-100%  renewable  electricity  on behalf

of  participating  communities.
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Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTIISTG  POLICIES  (CONTINUED)

When  both  restricted  and  unrestricted  resources  are available  for  use, it  is the  government's  practice

to use restricted  resources  first,  then  rmrestricted  resources  as they  are needed.

Budgets

ent, in accordance

following  fiscal  year,

by  resolution

or to any  proposed

and Special

Fund  may  include

control  is, the level

amounts)  is establishedatthe

or and City  Council  for  operating

at fiscal  yearend.

ed, assigned,  and committed

Until  the sum  of  the stated

caiu'iot  be budgeted,  but  is used  to

to m  ergency  expenditures,  and  to cover

accumulation  ofthe  stated  fund  balance  categories

's actual  revenues.

City  Council  action.  The  City  Council  can

budgeted  expenditures  do not exceed  budgeted

balance,  in which  case a public  hearing  must  be held.  With  the

department  heads  may  reallocate  unexpended  appropriated  balances

another  within  that  department  during  the budget  year.

Special  Revenue  Funds,  and  Capital  Projects  Fund  are prepared  on the

a Encumbrance  accounting  is not  used  by  the City.

Projects  Fund  are budgeted  annually  on a project-by-project  basis.

Although  aon of  the City  that  each  project  be funded  by a specific  revenue  source,  the

adopted  ects only  total  anticipated  revenues  by source.  Since  it is not  practicable  or

appropriate  to separate  revenues  and  fund  balance  on a project-by-project  basis,  the Capital  Projects

Fund  is reported  as an individual  fimd  in the accompanying  financial  statements.

Assets,  Liabilities,  Deferred  Outflows/Inflows  of  Resources,  and  Net  Position/Fund  Balance

Cash  and  Cash  Equivalents  The  government's  cash  and  cash  equivalents  are considered  to be cash

on  hand,  demand  deposits,  and  short-term  investments  with  original  maturities  ofthree  months  or less

from  the date of  acquisition.

27



MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES  (CONTINUED)

Assets,  Liabilities,  Deferred  Outflows/Inflows  of  Resources,  and Net  Position/Fund  Balance

(Continued')

cates of  deposit  with

ent  Fund  and other

are reported  at fair

laws  and  regulations.

representative  wing

referred  to as "due  from  other

ents,  are  by a fund

cate they  are not  available  for

, consisted  ofproperty  tax,  sales tax,

Taxes,  grants,  and  utility  charges

l  recorded.

restri  their  use is restricted  by an

other  laws  and  statutes.  These  restrictions  may

portions  of  bonds  issued  for  capital  construction,

es.

ect  costs  applicable  to future  accounting  periods  and

in  both  government-wide  and  fund  financial  statements.

ach include  properly,  plant,  equipment,  and  infrastructure  assets

similar  items),  are reported  in the  applicable  goveriunental  or

lumns  in the government-wide  financial  statements.  Capital  assets are

with  an individual  cost  of  more  than  $10,000  and an estimated  useful

Such  ASSETS are recorded  at historical  cost  or estimated  historical  cost  if

Donated  capital  assets are recorded  at estimated  fair  market  value  at the

costs  of  normal  maintenance  and  repairs  that  do not  add to the value  of  the

extend  assets lives  are not  capitalized.

Capital  assets are depreciated  using  the straight-line  method  over  the  following  estimated  useful

lives:

Infrastructure

Buildings  and improvements

Vehicles,  machinery,  and equipment

50 years

50 years

5 years
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SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES  (CONTINtTED)

Assets,  Liabilities,  Deferred  Outflows/Inflows  of  Resources,  and Net  Position/Fund  Balance

(Continuedi

Compensated  Absences  For  governmental  funds,  amounts  of  vested  or

off  (PTO)  are not  expected  to  be liqriidated  with  expendable  available

as liabilities  in the governrnent-wide  statement  of  net  position  and

wide  statement  of  activities.  No  expenditures  are reported  for

statements.  PTO  is capped  at 320  hours.  Once  an employee'

employee's  bi-weekly  accrual  of  PTO  hours  ceases until

Compensated  absences  are paid  by  the  individual  funds

most  of  the,  most  of  the  costs  are paid  by  the

ulated  personal  time

resources  arereported

in the governrnent-

in the fund  financial

to 320 hours,  the

below  the cap.

fiinds,

tax  rate  for  various  municipal

ve the  tax  rate  ofthe  previous  year,

owners  and  hold  public  hearings.

a of  the final  budget  is made

and  collected  by Salt  Lake

delinquent  taxes  are subject  to a

January  15,  a lien  is attached  to the

Januaiy  1 until  paid.  If  after  five

sells  the  property  at a tax  sale. Tax  collections

Tax  Commission  and remitted  to the City

. Municipal  Telecom  Taxes  are also  collected  by  the

abuted  on the same  schedule  as sales and  use taxes.

Ilected  by  the  service  providers  of  electricity  and  natural  gas and

Fees are also  collected  by the service  providers  and  remitted  directly  to

of  measuring  the net  pension  liability,  deferred  outflows  of  resources  and

deferred  infl  f  resources  related  to pensions,  and pension  expense,  information  about  the

fiduciary  net position  of  the Utah  Retirement  Systems  Pension  Plan (URS)  and additions

to/deductions  from  URS's  fiduciary  net  position  have  been  determined  on  the  same  basis  as they  are

repoited  by  URS.  For  this  purpose,  benefit  payments  (including  refunds  of  employee  contributions)

are recognized  when  due  and  payable  in accordance  with  the benefit  terms.  Investments  are reported

at fair  value.

29



MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)
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SUMMARY  OF SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES  (CONTINUED)

Deferred  Outflows  and Inflows  of  Resources  Deferred  outflows  of  resources  represent  a

consumption  of  net  assets  that  applies  to a future  period,  and is, therefore,  deferred  until  that  time.  A

deferred  loss  on refunding  results  from  the  difference  in  the carrying  value  of  the refunded  debt  and

the reacquisition  price.

expenditures  and

estimates.

on of  financial  statements  in conformity  with  accounting  principles

United  States of  America  requires  management  to make  estimates  and

the reported  amounts  of  assets and liabilities  and disclosure  of  contingent

es at the date of  financial  statements  and the reported  amounts  of  revenues,

expenses  during  the reporting  period.  Actual  results  could  differ  from  those
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Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RECONCILIATION  OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE  AND  FtJND  FINANCIAL  ST  ATEMENTS

Explanation  of  Certain  Differences  Behveen  the  Governmental  Funds  Balance  Sheet  and  the

Government-Wide  Statement  of  Net  Position

The  governmental  fund  balance  sheet  includes  a reconciliation  betw

balances  and  net  position  of  governmental  activities  as reported  in  the

net  position.  This  difference  primarily  results  from  the long-term

net  position  versus  the current  financial  resources  focus  of  the

governmental  fund

wide  statement  of

c focus  of  the statement  of

funds  balance  sheet.

equipment)  that  be used in

the costs  o assets are

owever,  the statement  of  net

assets  of  the City  as a whole.

$ 244,288,531

(15,043,758)

$ 229,244,773

the City's  governrnental  activities  are not  due  and

accordingly  are not  reported  as fund  liabilities  in

es (both  current  and long-term)  are reported  in the

net  position.  Balances  at June  30, 2025  were:

$ 50,485,000

4,579,830

4,7  45,694

193,832

474,569

$ 60,478,925
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Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RECONCILIATION  OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE  AND  FUND  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

Explanation  of  Certain  Differences  Between  Governmental  Funds  Operating  Statements  and

the  Statement  of  Net  Activities

The  governmental  funds  statement  of  revenues,  expenditures,  and  changes  iri  fund  balances  includes

a reconciliation  between  net  change  in fund  balances  - total  governmental  funds  and change  in net

position  of  governmental  activities  as reported  in  the government-wide  'statement  of  activities.  The

first  element  of  this  reconciliation  states  that  capital  outlays  and contributions  are reported  in the

governmental  fund  as expenditures  while  the  government-wide  statement  ofactivities  allocates  these

costs  over  the useful  lives  of  the assets as depreciation.  While  shown  in the  reconciliation  as the net

difference,  the elements  of  this  difference  are as follow:

Capital  outlays  and  contributions

Depreciation  expense

Cost  of  capital  assets  sold

$ 8,717,623
(2,894,421)

(40,000)

Net  difference,  as reported $ 5,783,202

DEPOSITS  AND  INVESTMENTS

The  City  maintains  a cash  and  investment  pool  that  is available  for  use by all  funds.  Cash  includes

amounts  in demand  deposits  and cash  on hand.a Investments  are stated  at cost,  which  approximates

fairvalue.  Each  fund's  portion  ofthis  pool  is displayed  onthe  combined  balance  sheet  as "cash  and

cash  equivalents,"  which  also  includes  cash  accopnts  that  are separately  held  by  several  of  the  City's

funds.

As of  June  30, 2025,  the City's  demand  deposits  and  cash  on hand  amounted  to $40,740,983.

Deposits  -  Utah  State  law  requires  that  City  funds  be deposited  with  a "qualified  depository"  as

defined  by the Utah  Money  Management  Act.  "Qualified  depository"  includes  any depository

institution  which  has been  certified  by the Utah  State  Commissioner  of  Financial  Institutions  as

having  met  the requirements  as defined  in Rule  11 of  the Utah  Money  Management  Act.  Rule  11

establishes  the formula  fordetermining  the amountofpublic  funds  which  a qualified  depositorymay

hold  in order  to minimize  risk  of  loss and defines  capital  requirements  which  an institution  must

maintain  to be eligible  to accept  public  funds.

Investments  -  The  State  of  Utah  Money  Management  Council  has the responsibility  to advise  the

State Treasurer  about  investment  policies,  promote  measures  and rules  that will  assiSt in

strengthening  the  banking  and credit  structure  of  the state,  and  review  the  rules  adopted  under  the

authority  of  the State of  Utah  Money  Management  Act  (UMMA)  that  relate  to the deposit  and

investment  of  public  funds.
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Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

DEPOSITS  AND  INVESTMENTS  (CONTINUED)

The City  follows  the requirements  of  UMMA  (Utah  Code,  Title  51, Chapter  7) in handling  its

depository  and  investment  transactions.  The  Act  requires  the  depositing  of  City  funds  in  a qualified

depository,  which  is defined  as a financial  institution  whose  deposits  are insured  by  an agency  of  the

FederalGovernmentandwhichhasbeencertifiedbytheState  a fFinancialInstitutions

as meeting  the requirements  of  the Act  and adhering  to the rules  of  Money  Management

Council.  UMMA  defines  types  of  securities  authorized  as appro  a estments  for  the City's

funds  and the conditions  for  making  investment  transactions.  ent transactions  may be

conducted  only  through  qualified  depositories,  certified  or  with  issuers  of  the

investment  securities.

le deposits  of  depositories

agreem  a commercial

statistical  rating  organizations;

including  bills,  notes,  and bonds;

by U.S. government  sponsored

ank System,  Federal  Home  Loan

Association  (Fannie  Mae);

ons of  the State;  fixed  rate

, or the equivalent  of  "A"  or

a shares  or  certificates  in  amoney

Utah  State  Public  Treasurers'  Investment  Fund.

of  the  Money  Management  Council  with  regard  to

a andinvestmentpolicywhichrequiresCity

ce operates  the  Public  Treasurers'  Investment  Fund  (PTIF).  The  PTIF

administered  by  any  Utah  public  treasurer  and is not  registered

. The  PTIF  is authorized  and  regulated  by  {JMMA.  The  Act

Council  which  oversees  the activities  of  the State  Treasurer  and

o authorized  investments.  Deposits  in the PTIF  are not  insured  or

State  of  Utah,  and  participants  share  proportionally  in  any  realized  gains

The  PTIF  reports  to participants  on an amortized  cost  basis.  The  income,  gains,  and

lossesofthe  ,netofadministrationfees,areallocatedbasedupontheparticipant'saveragedaily

balance.  The  fair  value  of  the PTIF  investment  pool  is approximately  equal  to the  value  of  the pool

shares.
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3. DEPOSITS  AND  INVESTMENTS  (CONTINUED")

Fair Value oflnvestments

The  City  measures  and  records  its investments  using  fair  value  measurement  guidelines  established

by generally  accepted  accounting  principles.  These  guidelines  a three-tiered  fair  value

hierarchy,  as follows:

listed  on active  market

quoted  a active  market

instruments.  aces for  the

traded  instruments

observable  inputs,  such  as

only  quoted  intervals.

on a market  exchange.  This

activity  for  the financial

le inputs  or valuation

Custodial  credit  risk  -  investments  is the risk  that  in  the event  of  the  failure  of  the  counterpaity,  the

City  will  not  be able  to recover  the value  of  its investments  that  are in the  possession  of  an outside

party.  Of  the City's  investment  in the PTIF  of  $39,986,254,  the City  has no  custodial  credit  risk

exposure  as the  PTIF  is an external  investment  pool  managed  by  the  Utah  State  Treasurer  and  is not

categorized  as to custodial  credit  risk.
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DEPOSITS  AND  IISTVESTMENTS  (CONTINUED)

Credit  risk  is the risk  that  an issuer  or other  counterparty  to an investment  will  not fulfill  its

obligations.  The  City's  policy  for  limiting  the credit  risks  of  investments  is to comply  with  UMMA.

the fair  value  of  an

interest  rate  risk.

to {JMMA.  The  Act

a of  the  funds  to

ents in commercial

obligations  to

to  all  investments

U.S.  v  sponsored

litical  ofthe  State

le rate  securities  may  not  have  a

Interest  rate  risk  is the  risk  that  changes  in  the  interest  rates  will  adversely

investment.  The  City  has no formal  policy  relating  to specific  inv

The  City  manages  its exposure  by  investing  mainly  in the  PTIF  and

requires  that  the remaining  term  to maturity  may  not  exceed  the

be invested.  The  Act  further  limits  the  remaining  term  to

paper,  bankers'  acceptances,  fixed  rate  negotiable

270  days  - 15 months  or less. The  Act  fiirther  limits  the

in obligations  of  the United  States Treasury;  ob a
enterprises;  and  bonds,  notes,  and  other  evidence  o

to five  years.  In  addition,  variable  rate  negotiable

remaining  term  to final  mahirity  exceeding  three  y

Years)

1-5

As  of  June  30, 2025,  the City's  investments  had  the  follo

fnvestment  Maturiti

Investment  Type

PTIF

Fair  Value Quality  Ratings

Unrated

= Less  Than  I

$ 39,986,254  $

$ 39,986,254  $

abuted  to the magnitude  of  a City's  investment  in  a

for  reducing  this  risk  of  loss  is to comply  with  the  rules  of  the  Money

of  the Money  Management  Council  limits  investments  in a single

rporate  obligations  to 5-10%  depending  upon  the total  dollar

's  investment  in  the  PTIF  has no concentration  of  credit  risk  as

ent  pool  managed  by  the  Utah  State  Treasurer.

$ 39,986,

Concentration  ofcreditriskisl
single  issuer.  The  City's  policy

management  Council.  Rule  17

issuer  of  commercial  paper  an

amount  held  in  the  portfolio.  Th

the  PTIF  is an external  investm

The  securities  which  are delivered  to the custody  of  the Utah  State

T  interest  in  the securities,  and,  therefore,  there  is very  little  credit  risk

except  in  and  unforeseen  circumstances.  The  maximum  weighted  average  life  ofthe

portfolio  does  exceed  90 days. Twice  a year,  at June 30 and December  31, which  are the

accounting  periods  for  public  entities,  the investments  are valued  at fair  value  and participants  are

informed  of  the fair  value  valuation  factor.  Additional  information  is available  at the Utah  State

Treasurers'  Office.

The  City  did  not  enter  into  any  reverse  repurchase  agreements  duringtheyear.  Bond  deposits  areheld

by  an appointed  trustee  in accordance  with  the Bond  Resolutions.  Repurchase  agreements  are secured

by  uninsured,  unregistered  securities  held  by  the counter  party  but  not  in the City's  name.
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Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

ACCOtTNTS  RECEIV  ABLE

Receivables  as of  June 30, 2025  for  the City's  individual  major  funds,  including  the applicable

allowances  for  uncollectible  accounts,  are as follows:

General

Community

Reinvestment

Agency

Storm

Water

Fund Total

Receivables:

Taxes

Accounts  and others

Intergovernrnental

$15,301,156  $

171,581

585,744

324,427
3,352,900

$15,301,156

279,134  775,142

3,938,644

Gross  receivables 16,058,481 3,671327 279,134 20,014,942

Less: allowance  for

uncollectibles

Net  total  receivables $16,058,481  $3,677,327  $ 279,134  $20,014,942

Governmental  funds  report  deferred  revenue  as deferred  inflows  of  resources  in connection  with

receivables  for  revenues  that  are not  considered  to be available  to liquidate  liabilities  of  the current

period.  Governmental  funds  also  defer  revenue  recognition  in coru'iection  with  resources  that  have

been  received,  but  not  yet  earned.  At  June  30, 2025,  the  various  components  of  deferred  revenue  and

unearned  revenue  reported  in the government  fiinds  were  as follows:

Deferred

Inflows

of  Resources Unearned

Property  taxes  receivable

Intergovernmental  receivable

$11,979,383  $

3,352,900

Total  deferred  inflows  of  resources/

unearned  revenue,  governmental  funds $15,332,283  $

36



MILLCREEK
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June  30,  2025

CAPIT  AL  ASSETS

Capital  asset  activity  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2025  was  as follows:

7/1/2024 Increases Decreases 6/30/2025

Governmental  activities

Capital  assets:

Land  $
Construction  in progress

Buildings  and  improvements

Other  improvements

Infrastructure

Vehicles,  machinery  and  equipment

Governrnental  activities:

General  government

Highways  and  public  improvements

Parks  and  recreation

Total  depreciation  expense  - governmental  activities

$ 93,078,916

12,370,438

51,194,827

10,284,050

75,759,339

1,600,961

(1,034,152)  244,288,531

(1,690,169)

(724,904)

(11,729,263)

(899,422)

(15,043,758)

(1,034,152)  $ 229,244,773

6/30/2025

$ 23,461,844
298,521

23,760,365

(3,767,465)

(236,631)

(4,004,096)

$ 19,756,269

$ 1,343,876
1,479,940

70,605

$ 2,894,421

Business-type  activities:

Storm  water 534,505
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June  30, 2025

LONG-TERM  DEBT

Changes  in Long-Term  Liabilities

Long-term  liability  activity  for  the year  ended  June  30, 2025  was  as follows:

Sales T

Bonds,  9

Sales Tax  Revenue

Bonds,  Series  2021

Due in One

Year

$ $1,065,000

4,

5 5,230,694  1,065,000

4,579,830  317,968

474,569  355,927

897,964

$ 61,183,057  $1,738,895

Due in One

6/30/2025  Year

$ 50,120  $ 37,590

102,088

$ 152,208  $ 37,590

Final  Due  Outstanding

Interest  Rate  Date  as of  6/30/25

$140,000  to

$17,345,000  $1,770,000

$680,000  tO

36,265,000  $1,740,000

$53,610,000

4%  to 5%  12/1/2039  $17,205,000

2.125%  to

5.00%  6/1/1951  33,280,000

$50,485,000
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June  30,  2025

LONG-TERM  DEBT  (CONTINUED)

Revenue  bond  debt  service  requirements  to maturity  are as follows:

Principal Interest Total

RETIREMENT  AND  PENSION  PLANS

General  Information  About  the Pension  Plan

with  the Utah  Department  of

aon infrastructure  projects.

service  requirements  to maturity

Plan  Description  Eligible  plan  participants  are provided  with  pensions  through  the  Utah  Retirement

Systems.  The  Utah  Retirement  Systems  are comprised  of  the following  pension  trust  funds:

Public  Employees  Noncontributory  Retirement  System  (Noncontributory  System);  is a multiple

employer,  cost  sharing,  public  employee  retirement  system.
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June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

Tier  2 Public  Employees  Contributory  Retirement  System  (Tier  2 Public  Employees  System)  is a

rmiltiple  employer,  cost  sharing,  public  employee  retirement  system.

eligible  employees

with  any of  the Utah

respective  sections  of

benefit  plans  are

Retirement  Act  in Title  49

on of  the Board,  members  are

as pension  ( employee

itle  49 of  the  Utah  Code  grants

by writing  Utah  Retirement

or  visiting  the  website:

Retirement  benefits  are as follows:

Y  Service  Required

or  Age  Eligible  for  Benefit  Percent  Per

System  Salary  Benefit  YearofService  COLA"

Highest  3 years  30 years  any  age

25 years  any  age*

20 years  age  60*  2.0% per  year  all years  Up to 4%

10 years  age  62*

4 years  age  65

Ta a Employees  Highest 5 years  35 years  any  age

20 years  any  age  60* 1.5% per  year  all years  Up to

l0yearsage62*  2.50%

4 years  age  65

" Achiarial  reductions  are applied.

"!All  post-retirement  cost-of-living  adjushnenfs  are non-compounding  and are based on the original  benefit  except  for Judges, whicli  is a compounding

benefit.  The cost-of-living  adjushnents  are also limited  to the actual  Consumer  Price  Index  (CM)  increase  for the year, although  unused  CPI increases  not met

may  be carried  forward  to subsequent  years.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

Contribution  Rate  Summary

As  a condition  of  participation  inthe  Systems,  employers  and/oremployees  are requiredto  contribute

certain  percentages  of  salary  and wages  as authorized  by  statute  and  a ed by  the {JRS  Board.

Contributions  are actuarially  deternnined  as an amount  that,  bined  with  employee

contributions  (where  applicable),  is expected  to finance  the costs o fits  earned  by employees

during  the year,  with  an additional  amount  to finance  any  a accrued  liability.

Contribution  rates  as of  June  30, 2025  are as follows:

1(k)  Plan

and  employee  contributions  to the  System  were  as

N/A

10,941

N/A

10,941

Contributions  are the  URS  Board-approved  required  contributions  by  System.  Contributions

in the  Tier  2 Systems  are used  to finance  the unfunded  liabilities  in the Tier  I Systems.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

REnREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED'>

Combined  Pension  Assets,  Liabilities,  Expense,  and  Deferred  Outflows  and  Inflows  of  Resources

Relating  to Pensions

Change

0.0332122%

0.0050113%

as of  31, 2024,  and the total  pension

a ed by  an actuarial  valuation

accepted  actuarial  procedures.  The

the ratio  of  the employer's  actual

ver  the  total  of  all  employer  contributions  to the

pension  expense  of  $935,750.

ows  of  resources  and  deferred  inflows  of  resources

Net  projected  and  actual  earnings  on

pension  plan

Changes  in  proportion  and  differences  between  contributions

and  proportionate  share  of  contributions

Contributions  subsequent  to the measurement  date

25,285

365,375

Deferred

Inflows  of

Resources

$ 1,001
15

22,961

Total $ 1,348,771 23,977

$365,375  reported  as deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to pensions  results  from  contributions

made  by  the  City  prior  to the fiscal  year  end, but  subsequent  to the  measurement  date of  December

31,2024.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30, 2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS (CONTINUEDI

$207,715  as deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to pensions  results  from  contributions

made  by  the City  prior  to the fiscal  year  end, but  subsequent  to the  measurement  date of  December

31, 2024.

These  contributions  will  be recognized  as a reduction  of  the net  pension  liability  in  the upcoming

fiscal  year.  Other  amounts  reported  as deferred  outflows  of  resources  and deferred  inflows  of

resources  related  to pensions,  will  be recognized  in pension  expense  as follows:
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Conttnued)

June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

Net  Deferred  Outflows

Year  Ended  December  31,

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

Thereafter

(Inflows)  of  Resources

$ 17,013

26,170

11,561

14,300

33,134

40,457

Year  Ended  December  31,

2025

2026

2027

2028

(Inflows)  of  Resources

$ 475,010
465,324

(104,474)

(19,078)

Tier  2 Public  Employees  System  Pension  Expense  and  Deferred  Outflows  and  Inflows  of  Resources

For  the year  ended  June  30, 2025,  the City  recognized  pension  expense  of  $158,935.

At  June  30,  2025,  the  City  reported  defened  outflows  ofresources  and  deferred  inflows  of  resources

relating  to pensions  from  the following  sources:

Differences  between  expected  and actual  experience

Changes  in assumptions

Net  difference  between  projected  and actual  earnings  on

pension  plan  investments

Changes  in  proportion  and differences  between  contributions

and proportionate  share  6f  contributions

Contributions  subsequent  to the measurement  date

Total

Deferred

Outflows  of

Resources

$ 62,805
48,521

9,285

25,285

157,659

303,555

Deferred

Inflows  of

Resources

$ 1,001

15

2,245

3,261

$157,659  reported  as deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to pensions  results  from  contributions

made  by  the  City  prior  to the  fiscal  year  end, but  subsequent  to the measurement  date  of  December

31,2024.

These  contributions  will  be recognized  as a reduction  of  the net  pension  liability  in the upcoming

fiscal  year. Other  amounts  reported  as deferred  outflows  of  resources  and deferred  inflows  of

resources  related  to pensions,  will  be recognized  in pension  expense  as follows:

Net  Deferred  Outflows
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

Actuarial  Assumptions

The  total  pension  liability  in  the December  31, 2024  actuarial  valuation  was determined  using  the

following  actuarial  assumptions,  applied  to all  periods  included  in the  ent:

Long-Term  Expected

Portfolio  Real

Rate  of  Return

2.45%

0.51  %

0. 98%

1. 21%

0.65%

O.OO%

inflation

expense,

study  dated  January  1,  . The  retired

upon  gender,  occupation,

rates from  the MP-2020

for  active  members  is the

and public  safety  members,

on were  based  on the results  of  an

, 2023.

plan  investments  was  determined  using  a building-

future  real  rates  of  return  (expected  returns,

)aredevelopedforeachmajorassetclass.  These

rate  of  return  by weighting  the expected

target  on percentage  and by  adding  expected  inflation.

estimates  of  arithmetic  real  rates  of  return  or  each  major  asset  class  are

Equity  securities

Debt  securities

Real  assets

Private  equity

Absolute  return

Cash  and cash equivalents

Expected  Return  Arithmetic  Basis

Real  Return

Arithmetic

Basis

7.01%

2.54%

5.45%

10.05%

4.36%

0.49%

Totals 100%

Inflation

Expected  arithmetic  nominal  return

5.80%

2.50%

8.30%
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

The  6.85%  assumed  investment  rate  of  return  is comprised  of  an inflation  rate  of  2.50%  and a real

return  of  4.35%  that  is net  of  investment  expense.

Discount  Rate

The  projection  of  cash

ons will  be made  at the

yers  will  be made  at

ed by  Board.  Based  on

projected  to  le to make  all

e employees.  the  long-temi

all  periods  of  )ected  benefit

not  use the  Municipal  Bond

and Liability  to Changes  in the

on liability  calculated  using  the

share  of  the net pension  liability

that  is 1-percentage-point  lower  (5.85  percent)  or

1%

Increase

(7.85%)

$ (1,460,157)

(79,249)

$ (1,539,406)

net  position:  Detailed  information  about  the  fiduciary  net  position  of  the

e in the separately  issued  URS  financial  report.

The  Defined  Contribution  Savings  Plans  are administered  by  the  Utah  Retirement  Systems  Board  and

are generally  supplemental  plans  to the  basic  retirement  benefits  ofthe  Retirement  Systems  but  may

also be used  as a primary  retirement  plan.  These  plans  are voluntary  tax-advantaged  retirement

savings  programs  authorized  under  sections  401(k),  457(b)  and  408  of  the  Internal  Revenue  Code.

Detailed  information  regarding  plan  provisions  is available  in the separately  issued  URS  financial

report.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financial  Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RETIREMENT  SYSTEMS  AND  PENSION  PLANS  (CONTINUED)

Defined  Contribution  Savings  Plans  (Continued)

Millcreek  City  participates  in the following  Defined  Contribution  Savings  Plans with  Utah

Retirement  Systems:

Plans  for

contracts  with  other  governmental  agencies  to provide  various

lic  Safety  (police  and  animal  services)  and Public  Works.  The

is one  year  or  less.

CONTINGENT

The  City  is involved  in various  claims  and  legal  actions  arising  in the ordinary  course  of  events.  In

the  opinion  ofmanagement,  the  ultimate  disposition  of  these  matters  will  nothave  amaterial  adverse

effect  on the  City's  financial  position  or results  of  operations.
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MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Financia € Statements  (Continued)

June  30,  2025

RISK  MANAGEMENT

The  City  is exposed  to various  risks  of  loss  related  to torts;  theft  o'f; damage  to and  destruction  of

assets; errors  and omissions  and natural  disasters.  The City  participates  in the Utah  Local

Government  Insurance  Trust,  a public  entity  risk  pool  to manage  its risk  of  loss.  The  City  pays  an

annual  premium  to the trust  for  its general  insurance  coverage.  The  Trust  was created  to be self-

sustaining  through  member  premiums  and  will  reinsure  through  commercial  companies  for  claims  in

excess  of  one million  dollars  for  each  insured  event.  As  of  June 30, 2025,  there  were  no outstanding

unpaid  claims  for  the  City.  Also,  the  City  had no claim  settlements  duringthe  three  years  ending  June

30, 2025  which  exceeded  its insurance  coverage.  The  City  also  has fidelity  bond  coverage  with  a

private  carrier.

StJBSE0UENT  EVENT

On August  28, 2025,  the Millcreek  Community  Reinvestment  Agency  (the  Agency)  issued  $21.2

million  of  Sales  Tax  and Tax  Increment  Revenue  Bonds.  This  event  provides  evidence  of  acondition

that  arose  after  the  balance  sheet  date  and,  while  not  requiring  adjustment  to the financial  statements,

is considered  material  to the understanding  of  Millcreek's  financial  position  and future  liquidity.

The  proceeds  of  the 2025  Bonds  will  be used  for  the  acqriisition  of  land  and  certain  improvements  in

the eastern  section  of  Millcreek  Common.  The  project  includes  the  construction  of  ahotel  along  with

a tiered  parking  structure.  The  debt  was  issued  in two  separate  bond  series.  Series  2025A  (tax-

exempt)  was  issued  at apremium  with  atotal  principal  amount  of  $21,075,000  million.  Series  2025B

is federally  taxable  and  was  issued  at a parvalue  of$3,925,000.  The  bonds  were  issuedto  financethe

acquisition  of  land  and certain  improvements  within  the  kgency's  Millcreek  Center  Community

Reinvestment  Area  and  pay costs  of  issuance  associated  witli  the Series  2025  Bonds.
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Noncontributory  System

Tier  2 Public  Employees  System

Note:

MILLCREEK

Schedule of  the Proportionate  Share  of  the  Net  Pension  Liability

Last  Ten  Fiscal  Years

Proportionate  Share

of  the  Net  Pension

Liability  (Asset)  as

Percentage  of  its

ered  Payroll

91.29o/o

48.90%

6.76%

- 74.94%

20.95%

26.80o/o

35.40%

3.69%

l.62o/o

0.90%

- 2.28o/o

5.00%

7.53%

10.07%

Plan  Fiduciary

Net  Position  as

a Percentage

of  its  Covered

Payroll

87.00%

93.70%

99.20%

108.70%

97.50%

96.90%

96.02%

90.80%

96.50%

98.30%

103.80%

92.30%

89.58%

87.44%
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MILLCREEK

Schedule  of  Pension  Contributions

Last  Ten  Fiscal  Years

As  of  fiscal

year  ended

June  30,

Noncontributory  System

Tier  2 Public  Employees  System*

Tier  2 Public  Employees  DC  Only  System*

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Actuarial

Determined

Contributions

$ 83,431

214,893

246,160

253,244

293,166

342,354

390,642

415,853

28,752

103,052

128,272

142,376

148,876

175,483

195,689

248,181

942

5,844

15,459

24,831

32,775

51,637

67,265

61,792

Contributions  in

Relation  to  the

Contractually

Required

Contribution

$ 83,431

214,893

246,160

253,244

293,166

342,354

390,642

415,853

28,752  -

103,052

128,272

142,376

148,876

175,483

195,689

248,181

942

5,844

15,459

24,831

32,775

51,637

67,265

61,792

Contribution

Deficiency

(Excess)

Covered

Payroll

$ 451,711

1,165,396

1,332,755

1,371,109

1,587,253

1 ,925,131

2,226,684

2,517,529

190,281

663,143

819,108

901,108

926,421

1,101,363

1,222,292

1 ,715,693

14080

87,351

2 28,177

3 69,975

4 89,912

834,195

1,086,669

1,190,898

Note:

This schedule usually  covers the 10 most recent fiscal years;'however,  this is the information  available as of  the implementation  year of  GASB 68.

Contributions  as a percentage of  covered-employee  payroll  may be different  thmi the Board certified  rate due to rounding  or other administrative  issues.

" Contributions  in Tier  2, created July 1, 2011, include an amortization  rate to help fund the iu'ifiuided  liabilities  in the Tier 1 systems.
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Contributions

as a Percentage

of  Covered

Payroll

8.47%

8.44%

8.47%

8.47%

8.47%

7.78%

7.54%

6.52%

5.11%

5.54%

5.66%

5. 80%

6. 07%

5. 93%

6. 01%

4.47%

6.69%

6.69%

6.78%

6.71%

6.69%

6.l9o/o

6.19%

5.19%



MILLCREEK

Notes  to the  Required  Supplementary  Information

June  30, 2025

CHANGE  IN  ASS{JMPTIONS

There  were  no changes  in the actuarial  assumptions  or methods  since  the prior  actuarial  valuation.
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MILLCREEK

Combing  Balance  Sheet  -  Nonmajor  Governmental  Funds

June  30,  2025

ASSETS

Restricted  cash  and  investments

Total  assets

LIABILITIES

Liabilities:

Accounts  payable

Total  liabilities

FUND  BALANCE

Fund  balance:

Restricted:

Community  Foundation

Capital  projects

Total  fund  balance

Total  liabilities  and

Millcreek

Community

Foundation

Special  Revenue

Park  Impact

Total

Non-major

Governmental

Funds

54,900  $ 91,629

36,729

54,900

36,729

36,729 91,629

36,729  $ 91,629
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MILLCREEK

Combing  Statement  of  Revenues,  Expendttures  and  Changes

In  Fund  Balances  -  Nonmajor  Governmental  Funds

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30, 2025

Millcreek

Community

Foundation

Fund

Special  Revenue

Park  Impact

Fund

Total

Nonmajor

Governmental

Funds

REVENUES

Impact  fees

Intergoveriunental

Grants  and  donations

Interest

Total  revenue

EXPENDITURES

Current  operating:

Parks  and  recreation

Total  expenditures

Excess  of  revenues  over

expenditures

OTHER  FINANCING  SOURCES  (USES)

Transfers  in

Transfers  out

Total  other  financing  sources  (uses)

Net  change  in fund  balance

Fund  balance  - beginning  of  year

Fund  balance  - end  of  year

2,500

153,367

155,867

2,792

2,792

153,075

1,500

(154,000)

(152,500)

575

54,325

54,900  $

27,578  $

32,274

59,852

59,852

(670,000)

(670,000)

(610,148)

646,877

36,729  $

27,578

2,500

153,367

32,274

215,719

2,792

2,792

212,927

1,500

(824,000)

(822,500)

(609,573)

701,202

91,629
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MILLCREEK

Schedule  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in  Fund  Balance  -

Budget  and  Actual  -  Capital  Projects  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Budgeted  Amounts

Original  Final  Actual

$ 4,610,000  $ 4,985,286  $
100,000  500,000

41,000

Variance  With

Final  Budget

Positive

(Negative)

$ (4,227,565)
22,648

29,640

(4,175,277)

11,950,642

133

1 1,950,775

7,775,498

1,300,000

(52)

1,299,948

9,075,446

9,075,446
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MILLCREEK

Schedule  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in Fund  Balance  -

Budget  and  Actual  -  Park  Impact  Special  Revenue  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

Variance  With

Final  Budget

BudgetedAmounts  Positive

Original  Final  Actual  (Negative)

REVENtJES

Impactfees  $ 75,000  $ 75,000  $ 27,578  $ (47,422)

Interest  15,000 15,000 32,274 11274

Totalrevenues  90,000  90,000  59,852  (30,148)

OTHER  FINANCING  SOURCES  (USES)

Transferout  (90,000)  (670,000)  (670,000)

Total  other  financing  sources  (90,000)  (670,000)  (670,000)

Netchangeinfundbalance  (580,000)  (610,148)  (30,148)

Fund  balance  at beginning  ofyear  646,877  646,877  646,877

Fundbalanceatendofyear  646,  66,877  $ 36,729  $ (30,148)
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MILLCREEK

Schedule  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in Fund  Balance  -

Budget  and  Actual  -  Millcreek  Community  Foundation  Fund

For  the  Year  Ended  June  30,  2025

REVENUES

Intergovernmental

Grants  and donations

Total  revenues

EXPENDITURES

Parks  and  recration

Total  expenditures

Excess  (deficie:ncy)  of  revenues

over  (under)  expenditures

OTHER  FINANCING  SOURCES

Transfers  in

Transfers  out

Total  other

Net  change  in

Fund

Fund

Variance  With

Final  Budget

BudgetedAmounts  Positive

Original  Final  Actual  (Negative)

$ - $ - $ 2,500  $ 2,500

135,000  180,000  153,367  (26,633)

135,000  180,000  155,867  (24,133)

4,000  2,792  1,208

4,000  2,792  1,208

l  176,000  153,075  (22,925)

1,500

(180,000)

(178,500)

(2,500)

54,325

51,825  $

1,500

(154,000)

(152,500)

575

54,325

54,900  $

26,000

26,000

3,075

3,075
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INDPENDENT  AUDITOR'S  REPORT  ON  INTERNAL  CONTROL  OVER

FINANCIAL  REPORTING  AND  ON  COMPLIANCE  AND  OTHER  MATTERS

BASED  ON  AN  AUDIT  OF  FINANCIAL  STA  ERFORMED  IN

ACCORDANCE  WITH  GOVEmMENTAUD  ARDS

generally  in the United

financial  audits  Government

United  States,  the financial

ofMillcreek,  Utah  (the  City),

notes  to the  financial  statements,

ents and  have  issued  our  report

the financial  statements,  we considered  City's

(internal  control)  to determine  the  audit  procedures

for  the purpose  of  expressing  our  opinions  on  the

of  expressing  an opinion  on the effectiveness  of

not  express  an opinion  on  the effectiveness  ofthe

control  exists  when  the design  or operation  of  a control  does  not

loyees  in the normal  course  of  perfoiming  their  assigned

ent,  and correct  misstatements  on a timely  basis.  A material

ciency,  or  a combination  of  deficiencies,  in  intemal  control,  suchthatthere

ability  that  a material  misstatement  of  the entity's  financial  statements

or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant  deficiency is
a combination  of  deficiencies,  in internal  control  that  is less severe  than  a

ess, yet important  enough  to merit  attention  by those charged  with

gov

Our  consideration  of  internal  control  over  financial  reporting  was for  the limited  purpose

described  in the first  paragraph  of  this section  and was not designed  to identify  all

deficiencies  in internal  control  over  financial  reporting  that  might  be material  weaknesses  or

significant  deficiencies.  Given  these  limitations,  during  our  audit  we did  not  identify  any

deficiencies  in internal  control  over  financial  reporting  that  we consider  to be material

weaknesses.  However,  material  weaknesses  or significant  deficiencies  may  exist  that  were

not  identified.
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Report  on Compliance  and  Other  Matters

As  part  of  obtaining  reasonable  assurance  about  whether  the City's  financial  statements  are

free  of  material  misstatement,  we  performed  tests  of  its compliance  with  certain  provisions

of  laws,  regulations,  contracts,  and  grant  agreements,  noncompliance  with  which  could  have

a direct  and  material  effect  on the determination  of  financial  statement  amounts.  However,

providing  an opinion  on  compliance  with  those  provisions  was  not  an objective  of  our  audit

and, accordingly,  we  do not  express  such  an opinion.  The  results  of  orir  tests  disclosed  no

instances  of  noncompliance  or other  matters  that are required  to be reported  under

GovernmentAuditing  Standards.

Purpose of  this Report

The  puipose  of  this  report  is solely  to  describe  the  scope  of  our  testing  of  internal  control  and

compliance  and  the  results  ofthat  testing,  and not  to provide  an opinion  on the effectiveness

of  the entity's  internal  control  or  on compliance.  This  report  is an integral  part  of  an audit

performed  in accordance  with  GovernmentAuditing  Starrdards  in considering  the City's

internal  control  and  compliance.  Accordingly,  this  communication  is not  suitable  for  any

other  purpose.

December  5, 2025

Bountiful,  Utah
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INDEPENDENT  AUDITOR'S  REPORT  ON  COMPLIANCE  AND

REPORT  ON  INTERNAL  CONTROL  OVER  COMPLIANCE

AS  REQUIRED  BY  THE  STATE  COMPLIANCE  AUDIT  GUIDE

Mayor  and City  Council

Millcreek,  Utah

Report  On Compliance

We have audited  Millcreek,  Utah's  (the City)  compliance  with  the state compliance

requirements  described  in the  State  ComplianceAudit  Guide  issued  bythe  Office  ofthe  Utah

State  Auditor,  for  the year  ended  June 30, 2025.

State  compliance  requirements  were  tested  forthe  year  ended  June  30, 2025  inthe  following

areas:

Budgetary  Compliance

Fraud  Risk  Assessment

Government  Fees

Fund  Balance

Restricted  Taxes  and  Related  Revenues

Cash  Management

Opinion  Ofl  Compliance

In our  opinion,  Millcreek,  Utah  complied,  in all material  respects,  with  the compliance

requirements  referred  to above  that  could  have  a direct  and  material  effect  onthe  City  forthe

year  ended  June  30, 2025.

Basis for  Opinion

We conducted  our  audit  of  compliance  in accordance  with  auditing  standards  generally

accepted  in the United  States  of  America  (GAAS);  the standards  applicable  to financial

audits  contained  in  Government  Auditing  Standards  issued  bythe  ComptrollerGeneral  ofthe

United  States  (Goverent  Auditing  Standards);  and the State  Compliance  Audit  Guide

(Guide).  Our  responsibilities  under  those  standards  and  the  State  Compliance  Audit  Guide

are further described intheAuditor's  Responsibilities for  theAuditofCompliance  section of
our  report.

We  are required  to be independent  of  the City  and  to meet  our  other  ethical  responsibilities,

in accordance  with  relevant  ethical  requirements  relating  to our  audit.  We  believe  that  the

audit  evidence  we have  obtained  is sufficient  and appropriate  to provide  a basis  for  our

opinion.  Our  audit  does  not  provide  a legal  determination  of  the  City's  compliance  with  the

compliance  requirements  referred  to above.
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Responsibilities of  Management on Compliatxce

Management  is responsible  for  compliance  with  the  requirements  referred  to above  and  for

the design,  implementation,  and  maintenance  of  effective  internal  control  over  compliance

with  the requirements  of  laws,  statutes,  regulations,  rules,  and provisions  of  contracts  or

grant  agreements  applicable  to the City's  governrnent  programs.

Auditor's  Responsibilities for  the Audit  of  Compliatice

material  noncompliance

er due  to fraud  or  error

le assurance  is

a guarantee  that  an

and  the  Guide

material

, as fraud  may

or the override  of

ents referred  to above  is

individually  or inthe  aggregate,  it

of  the  report  on compliance  about

ent  program  as a whole.

ent  Auditing  Standards,  and  the

and  maintainprofessional  skepticism  throughout  the

noncompliance,  whether  due to fraud  or

audit  procedures  responsive  to those  risks.  Such

on a test basis, evidence  regarding  the City's

the compliance  requirements  referred  to above  and performing

as we considered  necessary  in the circumstances.

of  the City's  internal  control  over  compliance  relevant  to

to  design  audit  procedures  that are  appropriate  in the

and to test and report  on internal  control  over  compliance  in

with  the State  Compliance  Audit  Guide  but not for  the purpose  of

an opinion  on the effectiveness  of  the City's  internal  control  over

ce. Accordingly,  no such  opinion  is expressed.

We  are required  to communicatewiththose  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other

matters,  the plaru'ied  scope  and timing  of  the audit  and any significant  deficiencies  and

material  weaknesses  in  internal  control  over  compliance  that  we  identified  during  the  audit.
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Report  otz Internal  Control  Over  Compliance

Our  consideration  of  intemal  control  over  compliance  was  for  the  limited  purpose  described

in the Auditor's  Responsibilities  for  the Audit  of  Compliance  section  above  and  was not

designed  to identify  all deficiencies  in internal  control  over  compliance  that  might  be

material  weaknesses  or significant  deficiencies  in internal  control  over  compliance.  Given

these  limitations,  during  our  audit  we did  not  identify  any deficiencies  in internal  control

over  compliance  that  we  consider  to be material  weaknesses  or  a a deficiencies,  as

defined  above.  However,  material  weaknesses  or  significant  defi  es in internal  control

over  compliance  may  exist  that  were  not  identified.

or operation  of  a

normal  course  of

liance  with  a

control  over

I over
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and corrected  on a timely

compliance  is a deficiency,  or a
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ComplianceAudit  Guide.  Accordingly,  this  communication  is not
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12/8/2025 City Treasurer's Report
given by: Silvia Catten, Millcreek Treasurer

Date Shared or Pooled Cash Accounts Amount
12/8/2025 Operating Account 3,276,693$              
12/8/2025 PTIF 32,222,936              

Total of Shared Cash 35,499,629$            

Tax revenues have different lag times from collection of the tax to distribution to the City.
With that understanding, my report on the major tax revenues are as follows:

General Revenue Sources 
Status / any concerns

Received 
as of 12/08/25

% of 
Estimated 
Revenues

Likely
to meet

or exceed
budget

Current Property Taxes Received 2,284,396$              19.19% Yes

General Sales Taxes (3 months rev) 3,814,715                24.85% Yes

Building Permits 445,611                    44.56% Yes

Total Gen Fund Revenue 11,336,400              26.26% Yes

Report Any Revenue Anomalies

Disbursements for the month of November 2025
General Fund Disbursements
Status / any concerns

Quantity Amount

Checks 189 4,769,739$               

EFT / Bank Drafts 19 1,795,941                  

Direct Deposit 2 Payroll Periods 362,524                      

Report Any Expenditure Anomalies

Total Disbursements - November 2025 6,928,204$                



Millcreek City –
October/November 

2025



Millcreek City-UPD
Current Staffing

• True Vacancies    0
• Allocated to Millcreek   4
          (FTO/Academy/Future Start Date)

• Vacant Patrol Positions   4
• Vacant Specialty Positions  0

        (Traffic/Investigations)

       **Updated 12/01/2025** 



Police Response Times
Millcreek-UPD

**Time in minutes**

• Priority 1 (Emergency)
Immediate threats to life, 
safety, or serious property 
damage.
• Priority 2: (Urgent)
Situations requiring a quick 
response but not posing an 
immediate danger to life.
• Priority 3: (Routine)
Non-urgent calls that do 
not involve immediate 
risks.

5.25
5.5 5.5

6.5
6

6.5

7.25 7.25

6.5

September October November
Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3



Millcreek City 



New Police Reports

781

872

732

Millcreek City 

Calls for Service 

2387

2686

2375



Millcreek Unified Police 
November 2025

TRANSIENT CALLS 70

MENTAL HEALTH CALLS 91
 



Millcreek City-UPD Traffic Stats
Oct/Nov 2025

Oct 25             Nov 25 
• Traffic Stops   415       368
• Citations Issued  371       360
• Warnings Issued  151       125
• DUI Arrests      10            8
• Accidents Reported   100          78
• Pedestrian/Bicycle        6            3

Speeding Registration Red Light

Stop Sign Follow Too Close

Traffic Stop Locations (Oct/Nov 2025)

**Citation Heat Map** 



Millcreek Unified Police 
Oct/Nov 2025

Directed Enforcement Unit (DEU)

SIEZED
3 Firearms

32.4lbs Methamphetamine
12g Fentanyl Powder

7oz Cocaine
1zo Marijuana

1800 Fentanyl Pills

Operational Summary
114 Cases
65  Arrests   

44 Search Warrants Served
6 Stolen Vehicles Recovered



During the month of 
Oct/Nov, Millcreek Precinct 
detectives were assigned 87 
cases, and 17 of those cases 
were submitted for charges 
to Holladay Justice Court or 

3rd District

Unified Police Investigations
October/November 2025

Millcreek Precinct

Assault            
67

Burglary                    
13

Drug Offenses       
30

Family Offense   
125

Fraud                        
46    

Homicide                 
0

Larceny                  
117

Robbery                    
3

Sex Offense            
19

Stolen 
Vehicles   

 18  



Parking Enforcement Solutions
Jim Hardy – Director of Building Services 



Why Are We Discussing 
Parking Enforcement?

• Business Parking on Villa Vista. 
• Business Parking on Miller Avenue. 
• Parking at Millcreek Common. 
• UPD Parking Tickets. 
• UPD Vehicle Towing.
• Dismissed Parking Tickets. 
• Need for more enhanced enforcement. 



Parking Statistics
(2025 to date)

Between 200 - 250 concerns have been submitted in the last 11 months. 
4 – 5 concerns submitted per week. 

• Millcreek

 Parking Violation Type – 241

 “Park” in the description – 98

 “Abandoned”  in the description – 54

 “Vehicle” in the description - 89

• Unified Police

 Abandoned & Impounded Vehicles - 149

 Parking Tickets – 1,327

 Non-moving Traffic Violations – 1,468



Abandoned & Impounded Vehicles



Parking Tickets & Non-Moving Violations



• Change from criminal to civil citations. 

• Parking concerns can be handled through code compliance. 

• UPD can issue civil parking tickets as well. 

• Focus on specific areas. 

• Issue parking warnings and education. 

• Payments will made directly to Millcreek. 

• Administrative Law Hearing. 

• Towing Enforcement. 

City Staff Is Proposing Civil Enforcement. 
What Does this Look Like?



What Does Millcreek Code 
Compliance need? 

• Ordinance allowing civil enforcement.

• Full time employee. (next fiscal year)

• Current staff can handle workload.  

• Vehicle. (next fiscal year) 

• Computer, phone, tablet, etc. 

•  Equipment. 
• Signs.
• Citations & Letters. 
• Scanning Device. 
• Software. 



Questions or Comments? 

• Citation amount? $50min/$100max - $100min/$200max

• Number of citations before boot/tow?

• Boots vs towing vs ?

• Follow up with unpaid citations?



Current Fee Schedule:

• Not for Profit Discount on Venue Rental (Cannot be 
combined with any other discounts) 50% off

• Government Discount - City Supported (as defined by City 
policy) 100% off







Government Discounts (100%) 
in the Past 12 Months

•203 rentals
•21 groups
•Total discount amount $330,500



Government Discounts (100%) 
in the Past 12 Months



Nonprofit Discounts (50%) 
in the Past 12 Months

•55 rentals
•45 organizations
•Total revenue amount $66,010
•Total discount amount $66,010



Nonprofit Discounts (50%) 
in the Past 12 Months



• https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html

https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter8/10-8-S2.html
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